Legal Notice of Annual Election of Fly Creek Fire District

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual Election of Fly Creek Fire District (Fire District) will take place on **Tuesday, December 13, 2022 between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m.** at the Fly Creek Fire Station located at 832 County Highway 26, Fly Creek, New York 13337 for the purposes of:

- 1. electing one commissioner for a five-year term commencing on January 1, 2023 and ending on December 31, 2027; and
- 2. electing one commissioner for a three-year term commencing on January 1, 2023 and ending on December 31, 2025; and
- 3. electing one commissioner for a one-year term commencing on January 1, 2023 and ending on December 31, 2023; and
- 4. voting on Proposition 1, a Resolution approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners pursuant to Town Law Section 176(2-a) to make the office of fire district treasurer an appointive position for a term of one year commencing January 1, 2025; and
- 5. voting on Proposition Number 2, a Resolution approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 6-g to establish a Capital Reserve Fund for Capital Improvements; and
- 6. voting on Proposition Number 3, a Resolution approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 6-g to establish a Capital Reserve Fund for Equipment Repair and Replacement; and
- 7. voting on Proposition Number 4, a Resolution approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 6-g to establish a Capital Reserve Fund for Apparatus Repair and Replacement; and
- 8. voting on Proposition Number 5, a Resolution approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 6-d to establish a Repair Reserve Fund.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that complete copies of the Resolutions that are subject to mandatory referendum as Propositions are available for public inspection at the Fire District office by appointment. Persons interested in reviewing the Resolution in its entirety should contact the Fire District Secretary at the address below to coordinate a date and time for such an inspection.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a candidate for the office of Fire District Commissioner must by at least 18 years old and a resident of the Fire District. Candidates for the office of Commissioner shall file in writing with the Secretary of the Fly Creek Fire District at the address below no later than November 23, 2022 the following: 1. The candidate's name; 2. The specific term of office the candidate is seeking and; 3. The original, verified petition(s) subscribed by not less than twenty-five qualified voters of the Fire District nominating the candidate for the designated office.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that blank petitions make be obtained upon request from the Secretary of the Fire District.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that only those persons who are residents of Fly Creek Fire District on or before November 14, 2022 and who are registered to vote with the Otsego County Board of Elections on or before November 21, 2022 shall be eligible to vote in the Annual Election.

Cassidy Lent, Secretary Fly Creek Fire District 832 County Highway 26 Fly Creek, New York 13337 November 10, 2022